Net cash used in financing activities 219.45 -46.93 - -

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

96.17 96.68 0.01 0.22

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
year

97.04 0.35 0.34 0.11

Cash and cash equivalents due to business
acquisition

229.34 - - -

80

Particulars For the period ended For the year
ended

For the year
ended

For the year
ended

September 30  2024 March 31
2024

March 31
2023

March 31
2022

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year

422.55 97.03 0.35 0.33

81

SUMMARY OF UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

PROFORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars As at September 2024

Gujarat
Kidney and

Super
Speciality
Limited

GKSH
(Prop.)

RPPL GS SH AMC AMS Other
Adjustments

Unaudited
Proforma

Condensed
Combined
Financial

Information
amount after
adjustments

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,066.12 - 90.73 33.97 46.34 164.46 2.07 -171.04 1,232.65
Right-of-Use Assets 470.28 - 48.60 - 53.53 - - -102.13 470.28
Capital work-in-progress 23.38 - 23.38 - - - - -23.38 23.38
Financial Assets

-

Other financial assets 34.49 - 19.49 4.00 3.09 54.78 0.01 -26.58 89.28
Deferred tax assets net 33.32 - 8.72 1.46 2.87 6.32 - -13.05 39.64
Other non-current assets 9.90 - - - 2.94 - - -2.94 9.90
Total Non-current Assets 1,637.49 - 190.92 39.43 108.77 225.56 2.08 -339.12 1,865.14
Current assets

Inventories 37.61 - - - - - 25.24 - 62.85
Financial Assets

- -

Trade receivables 1,204.70 - 191.57 24.83 - 5.01 8.10 -216.40 1,217.81
Cash and cash equivalents 422.54 - 183.83 24.19 21.32 32.01 14.04 -229.34 468.59
Bank balances 240.68 - - - - 8.53 - - 249.21
Other financial assets 4.81 - 0.15 - - - - -0.15 4.81

Current Tax Assets (Net) - - 39.04 - - 11.78 - -39.04 11.78
Other current assets 116.76 - 7.01 3.01 - 14.70 34.22 -10.02 165.69
Total Current Assets 2,027.10 - 421.60 52.03 21.32 72.04 81.60 -494.95 2,180.74
Total Assets 3,664.59 - 612.52 91.46 130.09 297.61 83.68 -834.07 4,045.88
EQUITY and LIABILITIES

Equity Share Capital 32.19 - 2.05 - - - - -2.05 32.19
Other Equity 1,884.71 - 146.23 9.00 17.83 165.96 58.59 -173.06 2,109.27
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,916.90 - 148.28 9.00 17.83 165.96 58.59 -175.11 2,141.46
Non-controlling interests 144.48

140.50 1.00 1.98 - - -143.48 144.48

Total Equity 2,061.38 - 288.78 10.00 19.81 165.96 58.59 -318.59 2,285.94
Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 183.28 - 42.27 - 4.71 33.76 - -46.98 217.04
Lease liabilities 442.17 - 34.38 - 55.82 - - -90.20 442.17
Other financial liabilities 5.00 - - 5.00 - - - -5.00 5.00

Provisions 42.41 - 9.40 4.39 1.39 11.84 - -15.18 54.25
Other non-current liabilities - - - - - 20.18

- 20.18

Total Non-current liabilities 672.86 - 86.05 9.39 61.92 65.78 - -157.36 738.64
Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 185.37 - 83.53 10.07 19.75 12.81 - -113.35 198.18
Lease liabilities 54.99 - 20.23 - 5.52 - - -25.75 54.99
Trade Payables

total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

- -

- - - - - -

total outstanding dues of others 367.89 - 113.14 51.81 2.00 37.98 14.78 -166.95 420.65
Other current liabilities 153.19 - 20.49 1.52 0.97 6.66 8.08 -22.98 167.93
Provisions 4.46 - 0.30 0.28 1.39 8.42 - -1.97 12.88
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 164.45 - - 8.39 20.12 - 2.23 -28.51 166.68
Total Current liabilities 930.35 - 237.69 72.07 48.36 65.87 25.09 -358.12 1,021.31
Total  liabilities 1,603.21 - 323.74 81.46 110.28 131.64 25.09 -515.48 1,759.94
Total Equity and Liabilities 3,664.59 - 612.52 91.46 130.09 297.61 83.68 -834.07 4,045.88

82

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars As at 31 March 2024
Gujarat
Kidney

and
Super

Speciality
Limited

GKSH
(Prop.)

RPPL GS SH AMC AMS Other
Adjustments

Unaudited
Proforma

Condensed
Combined
Financial

Information
amount after
adjustments

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 973.84 - 102.22 36.50 51.07 156.43 2.40 - 1,322.47
Right-of-Use Assets 390.22 - 58.31 2.71 57.22 - - - 508.46
Capital work-in-progress - - - - - - - - -
Financial Assets   -   -

Other financial assets 5.62 - 19.20 3.90 2.94 63.31 0.01 - 94.98
Deferred tax assets net 2.64 - 5.29 0.09 2.08 - - - 10.10
Other non-current assets 7.35 - 1.06 0.09 3.14 0.03 - - 11.67
Total Non-current Assets 1,379.67 - 186.08 43.29 116.45 219.77 2.41 - 1,947.68
Current assets
Inventories 27.00 - - - - - 25.60 - 52.60
Financial Assets   - -

Trade receivables 420.17 - 149.20 10.23 - 2.70 3.65 - 585.95
Cash and cash equivalents 97.04 - 32.68 24.24 13.27 23.31 22.04 - 212.59
Bank balances 20.46 - - - - - - - 20.46
Other financial assets 0.19 - 0.15 - - - - - 0.34

Current Tax Assets (Net) - - 45.26 5.22 - 0.44 0.09 - 51.01
Other current assets 108.03 - 4.48 2.80 - 0.68 18.31 - 134.30
Total Current Assets 672.89 - 231.77 42.49 13.27 27.14 69.69 - 1,057.25
Total Assets 2,052.56 - 417.85 85.78 129.72 246.91 72.10 - 3,004.92
EQUITY and LIABILITIES
Equity Share Capital 20.00 - 1.00 - - - - -1.00 20.00
Other Equity 1,060.43 - 55.75 10.25 25.59 158.69 54.64 0.51 1,365.86
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,080.43 - 56.75 10.25 25.59 158.69 54.64 -0.49 1,385.86
Non-controlling interests -  53.56 1.14 2.84 - - 0.49 58.03
Total Equity 1,080.43 - 110.31 11.39 28.43 158.69 54.64 - 1,443.89

Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities   -

Borrowings 153.03 - 59.86 - 15.22 18.92 - - 247.03
Lease liabilities 369.74 - 44.75 - 61.33 - - - 475.82
Other financial liabilities - - - 5.00 - - - - 5.00

Provisions 25.51 - - - - - - - 25.51
Other non-current liabilities - - - - - 20.18  - 20.18
Total Non-current liabilities 548.28 - 104.61 5.00 76.55 39.10 - - 773.54
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 41.35 - 34.25 10.04 8.84 2.54 - - 97.02
Lease liabilities 22.39 - 19.25 2.99 2.56 - - - 47.19
Trade Payables   -   -

total outstanding dues of micro enterprises
and small enterprises - - - - - - - - -

total outstanding dues of others 240.21 - 130.82 53.09 1.59 39.42 11.13 - 476.26
Other current liabilities 81.20 - 18.61 3.27 0.86 7.17 6.33 - 117.44
Provisions 2.26 - - - - - - - 2.26
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 36.44 - - - 10.89 - - - 47.33
Total Current liabilities 423.85 - 202.93 69.39 24.74 49.13 17.46 - 787.50
Total  liabilities 972.13 - 307.54 74.39 101.29 88.22 17.46 - 1,561.03
Total Equity and Liabilities 2,052.56 - 417.85 85.78 129.72 246.91 72.10 - 3,004.92

83

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

 Particulars

 As at 31 March 2023

 Gujarat
Kidney

and
Super

Speciality
Limited

 GKSH
(Prop.)   RPPL   GS   SH   AMC

AMS
 Other

Adjustments

 Unaudited
Proforma

Condensed
Combined
Financial

Information
amount after
adjustments

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment - 1,729.27 121.55 42.42 63.53 140.74 2.79 - 2,100.31
Right-of-Use Assets - - 77.75 13.55 64.61 - - - 155.91
Capital work-in-progress - - - - - - - - -
Financial Assets

Other financial assets - - 15.73 3.53 2.66 49.59 0.01 - 71.52
Deferred tax assets net 4.19 - 3.34 0.21 1.26 - - - 9.00
Other non-current assets 267.18 - - 0.45 3.55 0.69 - - 271.87
Total Non-current Assets 271.37 1,729.27 218.37 60.16 135.61 191.03 2.81 - 2,608.62
Current assets
Inventories - - - - - - 21.92 - 21.92
Financial Assets   - -

Trade receivables 115.00 384.04 188.92 19.50 - 2.59 1.18 - 711.23
Cash and cash equivalents 0.35 35.43 3.72 19.83 5.21 21.00 16.18 - -4.38
Bank balances - - - - - - - - -
Other financial assets - - 0.15 - - - - - 0.15

Current Tax Assets (Net) - - 45.42 - 2.00 0.02 1.07 - 48.51
Other current assets - 23.15 9.63 2.80 - 0.68 13.17 - 49.43
Total Current Assets 115.35 442.62 247.84 42.13 7.21 24.29 53.53 - 826.87
Total Assets 386.72 2,171.89 466.21 102.29 142.82 215.32 56.34 - 3,435.49
EQUITY and LIABILITIES
Equity Share Capital 20.00 - 1.00 - - - - -1.00 20.00
Other Equity 17.02 1,600.87 29.14 18.68 31.72 159.21 44.02 0.51 1,901.16
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 37.02 1,600.86 30.14 18.68 31.72 159.21 44.02 -0.49 1,921.16
Non-controlling interests - - 28.00 2.08 3.52 - - 0.49 34.09
Total Equity  37.02 1,600.86 58.14 20.76 35.24 159.21 44.02 - 1,955.24

Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings - 79.41 63.73 - 20.07 13.93 - - 177.14
Lease liabilities - - 64.00 2.99 63.89 - - - 130.88
Other financial liabilities - - - 5.00 - - - - 5.00

Provisions - - - - - - - - -
Other non-current liabilities - - - - - 10.00 - - 10.00
Total Non-current liabilities - 79.41 127.73 7.99 83.96 23.93 - - 323.02
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings - 106.10 41.58 6.05 13.54 - - - 61.17
Lease liabilities - - 17.42 11.23 4.75 - - - 33.40
Trade Payables -   - -

total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises - - - - - - - - -

total outstanding dues of others 346.76 230.55 198.21 52.19 4.38 26.36 8.71 - 867.16
Other current liabilities 2.94 154.97 23.13 3.21 0.95 5.82 3.61 - 93.06
Provisions - - - - - - - - 101.57
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) - - - 0.86 - - - - 0.86
Total Current liabilities 349.70 491.62 280.34 73.54 23.62 32.18 12.32 - 1,157.22
Total  liabilities 349.70 571.03 408.07 81.53 107.58 56.11 12.32 - 1,480.24
Total Equity and Liabilities 386.72 2,171.89 466.21 102.29 142.82 215.32 56.34 - 3,435.48

84

PROFORMA STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars For the period ended on September 30 2024

Gujarat
Kidney

and
Super

Specialit
y

Limited

GKS
H

(Prop.
)

RPPL GS SH AMC AMS Othe
r

Adju
stme
nts

Unaudited
Proforma

Condensed
Combined
Financial

Informatio
n

amount
after

adjustment
s

Income

Revenue From Operations 1,867.05 - 386.58 79.19 62.69 260.05 111.35 - 2,766.91
Other Income 5.11 - 0.29 0.10 0.15 0.00 - - 5.65
Total Income 1,872.16 - 386.87 79.29 62.84 260.05 111.35 - 2,772.56
Expenses

- - - -

Cost of medical consumables, drugs and
surgical items

136.55 - 31.99 - - - - - 168.54

Purchases of medical consumables,
drugs and surgical items

- - - - - - 69.27

69.27

Changes in inventories of medical
consumables, drugs and surgical items

- - - - - - 0.36

0.36

Employee benefits expense 341.01 - 107.05 19.80 8.84 42.24 7.40 - 526.34
Finance costs 31.57 - 7.71 0.59 4.09 1.20 - - 45.16
Depreciation and amortization expense 151.39 - 21.96 5.24 8.43 8.42 0.51 - 195.95
Other expenses 455.64 - 147.59 20.85 14.50 196.84 2.64 - 838.05
Total Expenses 1,116.16 - 316.30 46.48 35.86 248.70 80.18 - 1,843.68
Profit/(loss) before tax 756.00 - 70.57 32.81 26.98 11.35 31.17 - 928.88
Tax expense

- - - -

Current tax 211.40 - 20.70 11.60 9.22 9.89 9.73 - 272.54
Deferred tax -18.53 - -3.44 -1.37 -0.79 - - - -24.13
Total Tax expense 192.87 - 17.26 10.23 8.43 3.57 9.73 - 242.09
Profit/(loss) after tax for the period 563.13 - 53.31 22.58 18.55 7.78 21.45 - 686.79
Other Comprehensive Income

OCI that will not be reclassified to P&L

(i) Remeasurements of the defined
benefit plans

3.59 - - - - - - - 3.59

(ii) Others 22.66 - - - - - - - 22.66
OCI Income tax of items that will not be
reclassified to P&L

-0.90 - - - - - - - -0.90

OCI that will be reclassified to P&L

-

-

- - - -
Total Other Comprehensive Income 25.34 - - - - - - - 25.34
Total Comprehensive Income for the
period

588.47 - 53.31 22.58 18.55 7.78 21.45 - 712.14

Profit/(loss) after tax for the period
attributable to:

-

-Owners of the company 563.13 - 27.19 20.32 16.70 7.78 21.45 - 656.57
-Non-Controlling Interests - - 26.12 2.26 1.86 - - - 30.23

563.13 - 53.31 22.58 18.55 7.78 21.45 - 686.80
Total Other Comprehensive Income
attributable to:

-Owners of the company 25.34 - - - - - - - 25.34
-Non-Controlling Interests - - - - - - - - -

25.34 - - - - - - - 25.34
Total Comprehensive Income for the
period attributable to:

-

-Owners of the company 588.48 - 27.19 20.32 16.70 7.78 21.45 - 681.91
-Non-Controlling Interests - - 26.12 2.26 1.86 - - - 30.23

588.48 - 53.31 22.58 18.55 7.78 21.45 - 712.14

85

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars For the year ended on 31 March 2024

Gujarat
Kidney

and
Super

Specialit
y

Limited

GKSH
(Prop.)

RPPL GS SH AMC AMS Other
Adjust
ments

Unaudited
Proforma

Condensed
Combined
Financial

Informatio
n

amount
after

adjustment
s

Income

Revenue From Operations 477.43 1,979.66 728.24 132.75 106.29 484.93 194.68 - 4,103.99
Other Income 70.39 0.34 2.92 0.37 0.35 3.87 0.03 - 78.28
Total Income 547.82 1,980.01 731.16 133.12 106.64 488.81 194.71 - 4,182.27
Expenses

- - - -

Cost of medical consumables,
drugs and surgical items

30.69 315.59 64.02 - - - - - 410.30

Purchases of medical
consumables, drugs and
surgical items

- - - - - - 123.05

123.05

Changes in inventories of
medical consumables, drugs
and surgical items

- - - - - - -3.68

-3.68

Employee benefits expense 107.29 321.56 165.12 36.70 15.04 42.38 22.09 - 710.17
Finance costs 6.72 16.97 18.04 1.93 8.69 0.85 3.84 - 57.04
Depreciation and amortization
expense

31.93 189.17 52.81 16.77 19.84 17.15 0.39 - 328.07

Other expenses 144.36 920.17 380.04 61.35 34.19 408.30 2.82 - 1,951.23
Total Expenses 320.99 1,763.45 680.03 116.75 77.76 468.67 148.51 - 3,576.17
Profit/(loss) before tax 226.83 216.56 51.13 16.37 28.88 20.13 46.20 - 606.10
Tax expense

- - - -

Current tax 53.88 82.02 0.90 5.04 10.90 6.42 14.41 - 173.57
Deferred tax 1.55 - -1.94 0.12 -0.82 - - - -1.09
Total Tax expense 55.43 82.02 -1.04 5.16 10.08 6.42 14.41 - 172.48
Profit/(loss) after tax for the
period

171.40 134.54 52.17 11.21 18.80 13.71 31.79 - 433.62

Other Comprehensive
Income

OCI that will not be
reclassified to P&L

(i) Remeasurements of the
defined benefit plans

-

- - - - -

(ii) Others -

- - - - -

OCI Income tax of items that
will not be reclassified to P&L

-

- - - - -

OCI that will be reclassified to
P&L

-

-

- -

Total Other Comprehensive
Income

-

- - - - - - -

Total Comprehensive
Income for the period

171.40 134.54 52.17 11.21 18.80 13.71 31.79 - 433.62

Profit/(loss) after tax for the
period attributable to:

-

-Owners of the company 171.40 134.54 26.61 5.72 9.59 13.71 31.79 - 393.35
-Non-Controlling Interests - - 25.56 5.49 9.21 - - - 40.27

171.40 134.54 52.17 11.21 18.80 13.71 31.79 - 433.62
Total Other Comprehensive
Income attributable to:

-Owners of the company - - - - - - - - -
-Non-Controlling Interests - - - - - - - - -
Total Comprehensive
Income for the period
attributable to:

-Owners of the company 171.40 134.54 26.61 5.72 9.59 13.71 31.79 - 393.35
-Non-Controlling Interests - - 25.56 5.49 9.21 - - - 40.27

171.40 134.54 52.17 11.21 18.80 13.71 31.79 - 433.62

86

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars For the year ended on 31 March 2023

Gujarat
Kidney

and
Super

Specialit
y

Limited

GKSH
(Prop.)

RPPL GS SH AMC AMS Other
Adjustment

s

Unaudited
Proforma

Condensed
Combined
Financial

Informatio
n

amount
after

adjustment
s

Income

Revenue From
Operations

- 2,078.3
0

552.14 166.04 82.15 367.90 154.07

3,400.61

Other Income 0.01 - 1.76 0.33 0.25 4.94 -

7.29
Total Income 0.01 2,078.3

0
553.90 166.37 82.40 372.84 154.07

3,407.90

Expenses